U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3030, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. For request(s) that the Postal Service states concern Competitive product(s), applicable statutory and regulatory requirements include 39 U.S.C. 3632, 39 U.S.C. 3633, 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR part 3035, and 39 CFR part 3040, subpart B. Comment deadline(s) for each request appear in section II.

II. Docketed Proceeding(s)

1. Docket No(s).: MC2024–701 and CP2024–710; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 353 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Samuel Robinson; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

2. Docket No(s).: MC2024–702 and CP2024–711; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 354 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Samuel Robinson; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

3. Docket No(s).: MC2024–703 and CP2024–712; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 355 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

4. Docket No(s).: MC2024–704 and CP2024–713; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 356 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

5. Docket No(s).: MC2024–705 and CP2024–714; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 357 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through

3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; *Public Representative:* Jennaca D. Upperman; *Comments Due:* September 26, 2024.

6. Docket No(s).: MC2024–706 and CP2024–715; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 354 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Samuel Robinson; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

7. Docket No(s).: MC2024–707 and CP2024–716; Filing Title: USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express, Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage Contract 358 to Competitive Product List and Notice of Filing Materials Under Seal; Filing Acceptance Date: September 18, 2024; Filing Authority: 39 U.S.C. 3642, 39 CFR 3040.130 through 3040.135, and 39 CFR 3035.105; Public Representative: Gregory S. Stanton; Comments Due: September 26, 2024.

This Notice will be published in the **Federal Register**.

Erica A. Barker,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024-21851 Filed 9-24-24; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-FW-P

POSTAL SERVICE

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATE: Monday, September 30, 2024, at 3 p.m. EST.

PLACE: Washington, DC, at U.S. Postal Service Headquarters, 475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

Meeting of the Board of Governors

Monday, September 30, 2024, at 3 p.m. EST

- 1. Strategic and Financial Matters.
- 2. Administrative Items.

General Counsel Certification: The General Counsel of the United States Postal Service has certified that the meeting may be closed under the Government in the Sunshine Act.

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION:

Michael J. Elston, Secretary of the Board of Governors, U.S. Postal Service, 475 L'Enfant Plaza SW, Washington, DC 20260–1000. Telephone: (202) 268–4800

Michael J. Elston,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2024–22039 Filed 9–23–24; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34-101098; File No. SR-NASDAQ-2024-055]

Self-Regulatory Organizations; The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change To Codify the Definition of Nasdaq Options Trade Outline

September 19, 2024.

Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act"),¹ and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,² notice is hereby given that on September 6, 2024, The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC ("Nasdaq" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC" or "Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the Exchange. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to codify the definition of Nasdaq Options Trade Outline in the Nasdaq rulebook. This filing also incorporates previously proposed fee changes that: (i) adjusted fees for Nasdaq Options Trade Outline for both the End of Day and Intra-Day product; (ii) reduced fees for 36 months of historical data for current customers; and (iii) allowed unlimited external distribution of Nasdaq Options Trade Outline for a fixed monthly fee.

The text of the proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at https://listingcenter.nasdaq.com/rulebook/nasdaq/rules, at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the Exchange included statements

¹ 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

² 17 CFR 240.19b-4.